CONTRA COSTA COUNTY
SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT EXTENSION

Development Number: SD05-08943 (R.O.W.L.)

Developer: Shapell Homes, a Division of Shapell Industries, a Delaware Corporation
Original Agreement Date: December 18, 2007

Second Extension New Termination Date: December 18, 2015

Improvement Security

SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
BOND No.024 028 234 Date: November 2, 2007

Security Type Security Amount

Cash: $ 4,700.00 (1% cash, $1,000 Min.)
SURETY BOND: $ 69.800.00 (Performance)

$ 234,845.00 (Labor& Material)

The Developer and the Surety desire this Agreement to be extended through the above date; and Contra Costa
County and said Surety hereby agree thereto and acknowled
L

Dated: Dat cemberf,20 ﬂ

FOR CONTRA COSTA COUNTY De"%lcé’fgs} 7 %N (D:)v'—(/
Julia R. Bueren, Public Works Director ¢
Printed / // 74
L

By:

Developer's Signature(s)
,&zmm') ﬂg( Neztsord

Printed

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL;:
Address

By: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

’ ; ; P Surety or Financjal Institution
%‘gme?ﬁnﬂ’@(emces‘ Division) 512 Townshuyct’J oad, Blue Bell, PA 19422

(NOTE: Developer's, Surety's and Financial
Institution's Signatures must be Notarized.)

Daniel P. Dunigan

FORM APPROVED: Victor J. Westman, County Counsel Printed

After Approval Return to Clerk of the Board




CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

P00 0000900900009 0900999000900 909 0090909999099 9999900999999906900000090¢

tafe ot PENNSYLVANIA
County of CHESTER
ARLENE OSTROFF
On DECEMBER 8, 2014 before me,  NOTARY PUBLIC
Date Name and Tile of Notary

personally appeared DANIEL P. DUNIGAN

Name and or Names of Signer(s)

Who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ™
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of W
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. ARLENE OSTROFF,
MhstownTw Chester
| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of My Commission Expires December 3, 2016

the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
and correct.

Witness my hand and official s at’
Srgnature
,N6tary Pubhc,gfﬁnature Place Notary Public Seal Above

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal
and reaftachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document

Document Date Number of Pages:

Signer's Name:

L1 Individual LI Individual

L1 Corporate Officer — Title(s): LI Corporate Officer — Title(s):
L1 Partner - L Limited L1 General RIGHTTHUMBPRINT: L Partner - LlLimited O General RIGHTTHUMBPRINE:
L1 Guardian or Conservator PR 1 Guardian or Conservator Al S

Attorney-in-Fact TepERD O Attorney-in-Fact Top of thumb
I Trustee LI Trustee
L1 Other: L1 Other: :
Signer is representing Signer is representing
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

0996900909090 0000900009099099009009900009092000029229999900%00002%20009



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 6358254

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appoint, __Brian C. Block; Daniel P. Dunigan; James L. Hahn; Joseph W. Kolok, Jr.; Richard J. Decker; William F. Simkiss

all of the city of _Paoli , state of PA each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_20th day of __November ,_2013 .

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

ST

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA Ss David M. Carey;/Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
On this _20th _ day of November , 2013 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire

and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscnbed my name and affixed my notanal seal at Plymouth Meetmg, Pennsylvama on the day and year first above written.

Teresa Pastella , Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executea‘—p‘ Y, égtharity of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIll - Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-

fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the

Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

|, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this§ TH day of _ DECEMBER ,20_14

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

302 of 500

LMS_12873_122013

8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-




Liberty

Mutudl.
SURETY
Assets

Cash and Bank Deposits.....cocceeueeeeveeeninieeeeenee $1,118,180,550
*Bonds — U.S Government .........ccoeeeveecueeeeeeennn. 1,888,225,943
FOther BONdS......o.cveeeuueeeiieicrenececsieene e 12,039,490,815
SO CKS L civsamsmssssmnesssossmmnnarrs s 9,030,962,112
Real BState cormssmonmmmnimissinsisissmensmnsanns 251,301,907
Agents’ Balances or Uncollected Premiums........... 4,781,042,931
Accrued Interest and Rents..........cccooevveeuieeeceneenenn. 149,855,386
Other Admitted ASSETS.......ccouiururucceeeieeeeeeeene 15.216.749.451

Total Admitted Assets

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

FINANCIAL STATEMENT — DECEMBER 31, 2013

Liabilities
Unearned Premiums.........cc.ooveeereeecceeieeeeeeeee. $5,940,431,054
Reserve for Claims and Claims Expense ................ 17.305,063,560
Funds Held Under Reinsurance Treaties................. 212,659,311
Reserve for Dividends to Policyholders.................. 1,226,236
Additional Statutory Reserve................... I 63,348,980
Reserve for Commissions, Taxes and
Other LiabilitieS ..voveeveereeeereeeieeice e 5.826.683.629
Total .$29,349,412,770
Special Surplus Funds................. $55.686,852
Capital Stock.......cooeveevieieieenns 11,250,000
Paid in Surplus......ccecovevevverinnns 7,898,288,167
Unassigned Surplus.........cccouee.... 7,161,171,306
Surplus to Policyholders........cccceeevnoennncn. 15,126,396.325
Total Liabilities and Surplus........ccececeeuvccennnc.. $44,475.809.095

* Bonds are stated at amortized or investment value; Stocks at Association Market Values.
The foregoing financial information is taken from Liberty Mutual Insurance Company’s financial
statement filed with the state of Massachusetts Department of Insurance.

I, TIM MIKOLAJEWSKI, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true, and
correct statement of the Assets and Liabilities of said Corporation, as of December 31, 2013, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said Corporation at Seattle, Washington, this 20th day of

March, 2014.

S-1262LMIC/a 4/13

Assistant Secretary




AN
VANV AN NINININIANIANANANIANANN

§

S

<§/\ ARARARRARRARRARRANNARNANNANAS

ANAANAANANN
MAVAAAVAAAAAAAA

g
4
% $
% CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT §<
$ %
;
5 . S

% State of California g
&K

X &
S pOS
{ County of Alameda %
X &
g . 5SS
g On December 18, 2014, before me, Allison L. Gold, Notary Public personally appeared ;;
%\ Robert D. Moore who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Q
$ person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that ?
he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the %
% instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the 28
$ instrument. g
g g
§
> . . . 2
% [ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that f
é; the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. >
§
$ 8
$ §
$ S
§
§§ WITNESS my hand and official seal. S
$ X
24 S
g 57 ALLISON L. GOLD %%
§§ = 2\ Commission No. 1983302  z %i
25 8 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Q X
\g = SANTA CLARA COUNTY éﬁ
5/ My Comm. Expires JULY 2, 2016 18

}\{ | | o %\
M R Py ;s

X - . S
g Signature of Notary Public g
2 %4
§ g
X
8 3
%
X g%
b
& §
% Title or Type of Document: Subdivision Agreement Extension S
g
b7
§ >
>
% Effective 1/1/08 i
A AN AN AN NNNANANANANNALS



ARRARAANN AN NN NN AN NN AN NN AN NN NN AN NN NN NN AN AN AN,
% %z
53
§ 3
g
% %
Q X
S
S S
S %
oS >0
g g
& %
g CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT g
g
§
X <
g o X
g State of California %
<\ County of Alameda %
g g
< On December 22, 2014, before me, Allison L. Gold, Notary Public personally appeared %f
% Richard M. Nelson who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the 8
S . . o W S
g person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that g
,1 he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the 5%
Q instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the f{
g instrument. iﬁ
& g
& . . . X
g I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that &
E; the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. g
&
X %
;
§
2,;, <(<
$ g
8 g
8 $
8 8
$ ;g
% . {3
g WITNESS my hand and official seal. $
: :
8 ALLISON L. GOLD g
4 = 2\ Commission No. 1983302 = g
8 3 , a %
% % NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA Q )2
&% SANTA CLARA COUNTY 5
% My Comm. Expires JULY 2, 2016 \—SB&}JV{ §
< 3
4 - X
% 1 W\/\ 3 \_j ) ‘é
Signature of Notary Public %

4

NAAATATAAIA
NN

Effective 1/1/08

\ AAAAAAA ANAAAA AARAAA AN A AAAANAAAA A AAAAAAANAN N
AN AVAAAN A A A A A A A A A AN AN A AN A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AN A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AN A A A A A A A A A A A A AN A A A A A A A AA AN AAAAAN

?
%
|
g

%E
<
2 Title or Type of Document: Subdivision Agreement Extension
<




